between WHO and Pfizer are underway for its inclusion on the list. 

Mr Speaker, Sir, on 09 October 2020, my Ministry has signed a Commitment 

Agreement with GAVI Alliance to secure doses for 20% of our population irrespective of the 

number of doses required. A payment of USD Eight Hundred and Eleven thousand and Five 

Hundred and Twenty (811,520) has also been effected to GAVI Alliance in October 2020 and 

November 2020 to confirm the participation of Mauritius in the COVAX facility.  

On 16 November 2020, in accordance with the terms of the Commitment Agreement 

signed with GAVI Alliance, my Ministry has also made a bank guarantee of US Dollar Four 

Million, Five Hundred and Thirty Nine Thousand and Four Hundred and Forty (4,539,440)  

in favour of GAVI Alliance to cover the remaining cost of the vaccines.   

Mr Speaker, Sir, although much progress has been made in the development of a safe 

and efficient vaccine, we cannot confirm that such a vaccine already exists. As far as we